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Introduction

» This survey questionnaire was included on
Lansdowne Ommnibus survey of 1,180 adults
aged 15+

« Fieldwork took place between September
26th and October 6th, 2000 at 60 sampling
points nationally

* The sample was random, but quota
controlled by sex, status, class, region and
area to ensure representation of the adult

Z,reaapOPULALION |
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Introduction

o The questionnaire was designed by Drury
Research with input from the DHF and
other interested parties

e Key learning from a previous phase of
qualitative research 1n July 2000 were also
considered and incorporated into the
questionnaire design

« Where appropriate reference is made to this

2 phase of the research 1n this presentation.
Drury Research
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- Main Findings

Survey Highlights
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Fluoride in Water

-+ When 1t comes to people’s general
concerns, fluoride 1in water is not a high
level concern

° less than a quarter or 23% overall are very
concerned, a further 22% fairly concerned

* However, over half of those surveyed (50%)
were very concerned about water pollution

 If water fluoridation were to be presented in
ﬁ the light of a water pollutant, then it could
prsaepnotentially be a much higher level concermn.






Dental Heolth Foundation

N’
Issues of Concern *

Q1 For each of the following issues I read out please
tell me your level of concern, on a scale of 1 to 5

' e L ., RRmm———
Water Pollution | 50 CT T30 T 14
Health ! R E— e =5 y
. . | o . L . T v At d e | il ery concerne
Service/Hospital - 61 - T 22 10 |4{31 |,
waiting list ’ 1 | o3
. 04
O Not at all concerned
Crime | .- : - 75 . 5§ ® No response
T -—.\‘ e
- I ’ o
Drugs -7 -
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% T
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Issues of Concern ™

Q1 For each of the following issues I read out please
tell me your level of concern, on a scale of I to 5

_ . = T P F Y L £ TR ] N
Homelessness | - 44 | 3Z- | 14 4|5
Rising house prices |--. - 47 _ . 2{]].1*“ 15 7110 11 O Very concerned
M S PR _ - . —— - L . i - . . ! i : @ 2
| o3
o4
P PR ‘ e ,L.‘:s-( ! - " O Not at all concerned
Litter on streets | ., . 49. e ftameet 32 . - 13 4 P @ No Res ponse
Care of T T o T Tl
Environment 49. ‘ _ . 15 - .4 i
|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Ireland

Issues of Concern

Q1 For each of the following issues I read out
please tell me your level of concern, on a scale of 1 to 5

Genetically | e
Modified Food 36 . 18 10 | 8 Il
O Very concerned
| o2
CJD 38 16 9|8, ll 03
— 04
i O Not at all
concerned
: = ®m No response
Video Nasties 42 L 24,1 18 9 9 h1

Eating a Healthy [ SikEs
Diet

2 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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g d
Issues of Concern *

Q1 For each of the following issues I read out please
tell me your level of concern, on a scale of 1 to 5

Internet | 13 | % S2e 19 | 97
| O Very
1 concerned
The Euro 18 [H-:20- | 27 | 18 16 1 |o;

- O4

— T 1 — {0 Not at all
Fluoride in Water 23 |-~ 2258 24 .| 14 | 16 i1 concerned

S : e — e O No Response

|

| Water Charges |~ 26 19 |10 19 |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Care of the Environment

o Married females (56%) are more inclined to
be very concerned about caring for the

environment

» higher proportions of 35-49 (53%) and 50-64 (55%)
year olds also

« higher social classes and those with children in the
household

* regionally, those in Connaught/Ulster (65%) are
very concerned

2
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Care of the Environment

o There 1s also a high correlation between
concern for the care of the environment and
concern about the level of fluoride 1in water

o Two thirds (66%) of those who are
concerned about the level of fluoride 1n
water are concerned about the environment

» This suggests, as with the qualitative
research, that many people see water

P fluoridation as an environmental 1ssue
& Drury Research
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Water Pollution & Litter

« Water pollution as an issue was of greater

concern to;

¢ those 1n Connaught/Ulster (69%)
e those 1n rural areas generally (61%)

* those generally concerned about fluoride in water

(66%) e

o Those most concerned about litter are;
* those in Connaught/Ulster (63%)
» rural dwellers generally (57%)
» those concerned about fluoride in water (63%)

2
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Fluoride in Water

* Overall 35-64 year olds are most concerned
* 27% of the 35-49 age group
* 26% of 50-64 age group
* Higher income groups, rural dwellers and
farmers also appeared more concerned than
the average

o 27% of ABCls

e 27% of farmers

* 26% of those in Leinster outside Dublin
* 29% of those in Connaught/Ulster

Lot 32% of rural dwellers generally
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Fluoride in Water

» Almost a third of those (29%) of those
whose domestic water contains fluoride are
very concerned

* Concern 1s slightly higher for;

 those who sometimes use fluoride toothpaste
(29%)very concerned

e those who have heard of the DHF - 32%

* Overall, the Euro (27%), the Internet (24%)
and fluoride 1n water (24%) had the highest

2 ambivalence scores.
Drury Research
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Q2  Have you ever heard of the substance fluoride?

O Yes
B No

86%

2
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Knowledge of Fluoride

¢ 86% have heard of fluoride

* 14% have not

* 90% of 25-34 year olds

* 93% of ABCls

* 90% of those with children v 84% of those without

» Rest of Leinster 91% aware of fluoride

* 88% rural dwellers generally

* 95% of those whose domestic water contains fluoride
* 93% of those who always use fluoride toothpaste

* 89% of those who sometimes use fluoride toothpaste
95% of those who have heard of the DHF

o
Drury Resear
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(03  Have you seen or heard anything recently,
that is, in the past 12 months, about fluoride
in water?

43%

O Yes
B No

57%

2
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Q4  Where have you heard about fluoride in
water?

Other
Dentist/doctor/nurse
School/college

Friends/Colleagues

.

Newspapers

144

TV
144

Radio

143

2
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Have you seen/heard anything in the past 12 months
about fluoride in water?

* Married men & women 50% respectively have
higher knowledge of recent coverage

e 35-49 year olds (50%)

* 50-64 year olds (48%)

+ ABC149%

* Those with kids in the household 49% \““\aﬁ;_
* Connaught/Ulster 52%

=2
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Have you seen/heard anything in the past 12 months
about fluoride in water?

e 549% of those whose domestic water contains
fluoride

* 53% of those who are very/fairly concerned about
fluoride |

* 50% of those who always use a fluoride toothpaste
* 67% of those who have heard of the DHF

2
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Whether Domestic w-
Water Contains Fluoride

Q5  As far as you know, does your domestic
water supply contain Fluoride?

O Yes
No
1 Don't Know

54%

2
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Whether Domestic Water
Contains Fluoride

* 63% 1n Dublin claim their water contains fluoride
* 51% 1in Rest of Leinster

* 49% in Munster

* 48% 1n Connaught

e 67% of ABCls

* 57% of those with kids

2
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Whether Domestic Water
Contains Fluoride

* 62% of those who are very/fairly concerned
about the level of fluoride 1n water claim
that their domestic water contains fluoride

\

. 68‘%\01"@6 aware of the DHF say that
their domestic-supply has fluoride

\

— .

—

-
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Dental Health Foundation

Purpose of Fluoride

Q6  To the best of your knowledge, what is the
purpose of adding fluoride to drinking water

~ No Reply []1

Other 4

Don't know 14

Make teeth stronger | 7

Purify water . | 137

Prevent tooth decay 7 ' — 44

ﬁ‘
& Drury Research
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Purpose of Fluoride

* The purpose of fluoride in water 1s confused
between dental health and water purification

 This 1s consistent with the qualitative
research findings

 However, a more direct correlation 1s made
between fluoride in toothpaste and dental
health

 However, there are still one in five almost

25V 10 dO DOt understand its purpose.
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Purpose of Fluoride
Q7  What do you think is the purpose of adding
fluoride to toothpaste?

Don't know - 19

Other :I 2

Make tf)othpaste :I )
nicer

Whiten teeth 111

Reduce tooth
decay

67

2
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Purpose of Fluoride

* In Dublin, 56% say it’s to prevent tooth decay

* 46% of urban dwellers generally understand
fluoride 1s there to prevent tooth decay

» Of those who are very/fairly concerned about the
level of fluoride, as many as 42% say to prevent
tooth decay, as 41% who say to purify the water

* More people, 54%, whose domestic supply
contains fluoride understand that 1t’s to prevent
tooth decay v 37% whose water doesn’t contain

2 fluoride
=
Drury Research
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Purpose of Fluoride

« Of those who always use fluoride
toothpaste, 47% understand that it’s to
prevent tooth decay

e 53% of ABCl1s understand fluoride’s
purpose in water v 39% of C2DEs

» 51% of those who had heard of the DHF v
42% who haven’t understood the purpose of
fluoride 1in water

2
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Why have Fluoride?

WATER TOOTHPASTE
Prevent Reduce
tooth decay 44%  tooth decay 67%
Purify water 37%  Whiten teeth 11%
Build enamel 7%  Make taste
Don’t know 14%  nicer 2%
Other/don’t

Other/no reply 5%  know/no reply 21%

2
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Fluoride in Water

Q14 Can you think of any reasons why fluoride
should not be present in drinking water?

8

Other/DK 1 ' ' | 53
No say -:] 5
Get enough -: 5

Better care of teeth _:—__] 8
Slowly poisoning _:| 5

Is adding chemicals | | 23

Cause cancer :| 6

Tooth decay not the problem it was ] 7

0 10 20 30 40 S0 60

2
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Attitudes to Fluoride in Water

General Population Those Concerned
About Fluoride in Water
Fluoride in

water can cause
lead poisoning 18% 27%

Putting fluoride

1n water 1s not
natural 62% 71%

We can get too
much fluoride 51% 64%
nowadays

Fluoride in water

2 can cause cancer 16% 22%
& Drury Research
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Fluoride in Water

Q15 Who should decide whether drinking water
has fluoride in it or not?

Don't know _:] 2

Other 124

World Health Organisation —4
EC H1

Dept of Environment 17

Dept of Health - , - 138

-

Friends of the Earth [ 2

Government ; r 7117

Dentists | ' /13

0 S 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

2
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Fluoride in Water

016 Who would you most trust to supply
information about fluoride in water to you?

Don't know —2

Other : 118

World Health Organisation _: 4

EC [1

Dept of Environment 17

Dept of Health | ' 38

Friends of the Earth —2
_l

Government . 114

Dentists _ _ 119
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Dental Health

Q8  Which description best describes you?

No teeth or dentures _] 1
Full dentures - 14
Dentures as well as teeth “ 13
Have all own teeth, some missing | ’ 19
Have all own teeth — ) ' 182

2
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Dental Health by Sex

60
50 11
40 14
30 1
204 | O Overall Population
| 17 B Male
10 45 | O Female
|
0 1= ’.-Aﬁ?
£ 3 5
5] - T
2 s E
: 5 2 o &
= - Z =
) 3 E
— ~i
< 2
)

Z,
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Dental Health by Age

Overallpop| 1524 | 25-34 | 3549 | 50-64
Own teeth ML 9% B%| 5% 18%
Teeth missing 19% 8% 21% 29% 20%
Dentures & teeth 13% 1% 4% 12% 32%
Full dentures 14% 1% % 28%
Neither 1% 1% 2%

» By the time the age reaches 50-64 almost 1/3 (32%)
have some dentures and over 1 in five (28%) have full
dentures.

+ Over 9 in 10 of 15-24 year olds have all their own

teeth
& Drury Research



Dental Health by Class
Overall ABC1 C2DE F
Own teeth 52% 63%| 48% 38%
Teeth missing 19% 18% 21% 16%
Dentures & teet 13% 9% |- 14% 17%
Full dentures 14% 9% 15% 27%
Neither 1% 1% 2% 2%

* Lower social classes, but particularly farmers have
poorer dental health than the average across the
population in general

2
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Dental Health by Region

2 2 1 1
100% 1}-4 A —
90% 20 13 21 18
o 12 14
gg 0? 13 ' 13 : 171 13[ | No teeth/dentures
o 1 3 17 ' [
60% 19 2 '7—E-_ ‘ I8 18— | U Fpll dentures
50% ' . | O Dentures&teeth
40% [ |0 Some missin
| | g
30% - ‘ . : .
S0os 1 P20 P sl S| B7 lagl IS0 | All own teeth
10% [
0% T T T T T | ]
Q > ‘}\ \o & Q,* \g“
& P& &
*a?} Q‘ < Qé \)@” é@o v\\é
& S &
Q O &>
Q &
QO
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Frequency of Brushing Teeth
09  How often do you actually brush your teeth?

Never ] 1

Less often (0

About once a week |0

Few times every week 4

Once a day | 124

Twice a day/or more [~ “ | 70

2
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Toothbrushing
Q10 Do you use fluoride toothpaste?

Used to use fluoride toothpaste, don't any more :I 3

Don’'t know what's in toothpaste used ' 123

Don't use toothpaste :l 1

Sometimes ) 32

Always ' 41

2
(A Drury Research
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Dental Health by Frequency
of Toothbrushing

100%
90%
80%
70% O Neither
60% O Full dentures
50% O Dentures&teeth
40% B Some missing
30% O All own teeth
20%
10%

0% ' . . . .

Overall Pop Daily or More often  Very often
more than once a
week

2
e Drury Research



Dental Health Foundation
Ireland

Dental Health

Q13 What would you suggest as the best ways to
help prevent tooth decay?

No reply dj 2
Other —:] 6

Fluoride in drinking water —j 1
Good oral practices _:| 3
Regular flossing 5
Fluoride toothpaste -D 3

Correct diet | ! 128

Regular check-ups | 133

Regular brushing )

u
o |
W

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
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Dental Health Foundation
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Dental Health by
Usage of Fluoride Toothpaste

100% 1 =
90°% 14 ’ 17 I
80% 13 46 [
70% - ' _ |0 Neither
60% - ' — |1 Full dentures
50% O Dentures&teeth
40% , B Some missing
30% 5 67 61 | |0 All own teeth
0 ——

20% 31
10% : —

0% — . . \

Overall Always Sometimes Don't Use
Pop

2,
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Dental Health Foundation
Ireland

Frequency of Toothbrushing
by Sex & Age

100%

90% -
80% -
70% — No reply
60% — B Never

° D Less often
50% : 0O Once a week
40% O Few times a week

¢ - 70 77 N Once a day
30% : 64 ——— | O Twice a day
20% —
10% —

0% - T - T 1
Ovenall Pop Male Female

2
& Drury Research



Dental Health Foundation
Ireland

Frequency of Toothbrushing
by Age

100% 1 6
90%
80% -
70%
60% No reply
50‘%) B Never
0 . ~ Ol Less often
40% 70 75 80 71 0O Once a week
30‘%) 53 52 O Few times a week
20% B Once a day
10‘%) | ‘ | O Twice a day
0% . - . . ] .
Overall 15-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Pop

2
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Frequency of Toothbrushing
by Class

Twice a |Once a d|A fewtimes a |Once a w|Less of [Never

Overall 70% 24% 4% 1%

ABCl 84% 13% 3% 1%

C2DE|  64% U0 3% 1% 1%

* Farmers are less frequent toothbrushers

* ABCI1 being most frequent

2
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Toothbrushing

e Those who always use a fluoride toothpaste
(82%) brush their teeth more often, 1.e. twice a
day or more, as do those who are aware of the
DHF (79%)

« There is no correlation between usage of
fluoride toothpaste and those who are
concerned about the levels of fluoride 1in water

« indicating that the connection is not between the
substance in water and toothpaste

* consistent with the qualitative research findings

Z
e Drury Research






Dental Heatth Foundation

Toothbrushing

Q11 Which picture is closest to the amount of
toothpaste you normally use when you are brushing
your teeth?

Picture 4 17
Picture 3 35
.
Picture 2 | _ 37
Picture 1 o " 11
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

2,
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Dental Health Foundation

Toothbrushing ~

Q12 Which of these pictures best illustrates how
you rinse your mouth out after brushing your

teeth?
] | | |
Picture 4 40
Picture 3 ' ) 20
Picture 2 7 19
Picture 1 . 21

2
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Dcntal Health Foundation

Usage of Toothpaste

» Appears that all ages, sex, social classes are
using too much toothpaste

* No differences by groups or regions/class as
to how best to prevent tooth decay

» 15-24 year olds (25%) & farmers (24%) are
most likely to trust dentists

2
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Awareness of the DH

Q17 Have you ever heard of the Dental Health
Foundation?

3%

] Yes
Bl No
0 Don't know

2
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Dental Health Foundation
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Awareness of the DHF
Q18 What do you think its main role is?

Don't know ] 1

Other ] 5

Providing info to public [} 4

-

Conducting dental research [P

-

Educating the public 20

Overseeing dentists. ] 3

Promoting dental health - 171

2
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Dental Health Foundation
lreland

Awareness of the DHF

» Awareness of the DHF low overall (25%),
consistent with the findings in the focus
groups

o [t 1s highest in the following groups;
« ABCI1 social class (30%)
* 35-49 year olds (34%)
» Those with kids (30%) |
* Those concerned about fluoride in water (32%)
* Rest of Leinster (32%)

Zowyrean © Connaught/Ulster (32%)
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Attitudes to Fluoride

Q19 Do you agree or disagree with these

statements?
.
People should hawe choice - ‘ .
whether fluoride in water or 74 16 .
not
|
Public should be consulted ) - t R ;
about fluoride in water 7 / “ 1 5
0O Agree
B Disagree
| : — O Don't know
Need more info about fluoride 68 —E
Fuoride in water doesn't Y- )

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Z,
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Dentat Health Foundation
Ireland

Attitudes to Fluoride

Q19 Do you agree or disagree with these
statements?

Too much fluoride nowdays 49 ‘ ﬂ . 39
Causes cancer 16 “ ’ “ ‘71I
' O Agree
B Disagree
- — — O Don't k
No effect on teeth m 50 on now

Prefer fluoride free water | 43 ' 41 7

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2,
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Dental Health Foundation
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Attitudes to Fluoride

Q19 Do you agree or disagree with these
statements?

Doesn't affect taste, colour or e 3 ¥
o 34 ﬁ
|
0 Agree

M Disagree
O Don't know

33

Reduces tooth decay 47

62

Allergic to flueridated water . 29
Helps protect tecth ] 53 7 - - 35 )

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2
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Dental Health Foundation
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Attitudes to Fluoride

Q19 Do you agree or disagree with these

statements?
Can cause lead poisoning 1 7 ﬁ

Most effective & least ] i ' _
— O Agree

M Disagree

All dentists recommend 35 T T i O Don't know
fluoridation o .

ks pot natural 7 7 60

0% 20% - 40% 60% 80% 100%

2
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Attitudes to Fluoride

* We can get too much fluoride nowadays, 51%
generally, but 64% of those concerned about
fluoride 1n water

« 89% of those concerned about fluoride feel the
public should be consulted v 80% overall

 Need more info. 81% of those concerned v 71%
generally

* 18% overall, but 27% of those who are concerned
about fluoride believe it can lead to lead poisoning

2
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Dental Health Foundation

Attitudes to Fluoride

 Cancer causing fluoride 16% overall, 22%
of those concerned about fluoride

 Preference for fluoride free water 44%
overall v 53% for those concerned about
fluoride 1n water

* 64% of those concerned believe we can get
too much fluoride nowadays v 51% overall

2
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cntal Health Foundation.

Conclusions

 Overall, findings consistent with qualitative
research |

* There 1s now a robust body of data
suggesting that people have higher level
concerns other than fluoride 1in water on the
surface

2
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Dental Health Foundation
Ireland

Conclusions

* There 1s an indication in the arguments
against fluoridation, that the public is
playing back the anti-campaign messages

 This is evident in the attitude statements
also and the wish to be consulted and for
more information that has been expressed in
both this and the qualitative research

2
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Dental Health Foundation

Conclusions

- In the absence of very strong opinion about
water fluoridation there 1s potential for a
persuasive campaign to be orchestrated

 Indications are that those who have
concerns about fluoride in water play back
the anti-campaign

2
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Dental Health Foundation

Conclusions

* In the main the 1ssue and information
regarding fluoride in water 1s seen to be the
remit of the Department of
Health&Children

 However, there 1s an environmental
dimension to this issue that has the potential
to be emotive

« Water quality and purification 1s linked in

the public mind to fluoridation.
Drury Research



Desntal Health Foundation
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Conclusions

 Awareness of the DHF is low, however, it
appears best in households with children
and amongst those who are concerned about
fluoride in water

» Connaught/Ulster as a region appears to
have higher proportions of those concerned
about environmental issues generally and
water fluoridation.

2
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Dental Health Foundation

Ireland

Recommendations

» Educate people regarding fluoridation of
water and its purpose

* Consider presenting a more balanced debate
than what is currently in the public domain

» Consider the potential for negatives around
the overall ingestion of fluoride via dental
products in addition to water

2
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Dentat Health Foundation
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Recommendations

» Consider both the environmental and dental
health perspectives especially as the 1ssue of
water purity 1s an emotive environmental
one and a higher level concern generally
that has the potential to be ‘whipped up’ by
the anti-fluoridation campaign

 Consider schools for households with
children as a route to transmitting key

_ messages regarding fluoride.
& Drury Research
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